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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 16, 2022, Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results
for the three months ended March 31, 2022. In the press release, the Company also announced that it would be holding a
conference call on March 10, 2022 to discuss its financial results for the the three months ended March 31, 2022. The full text of the
press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference. The transcript of the conference call is
attached hereto as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K.

The information set forth in this Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1 and 99.2, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of
Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or incorporated by reference in any filing
under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in
such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description
99.1 Press Release issued by Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. dated May 16, 2022
99.2 Earnings release transcript dated May 16, 2022
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Exhibit 99.1

Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. Reports Financial Results for First Quarter 2022

– First Quarter Revenue Increased 49% Year-Over-Year to Record $68.0 million –

– System Solutions Revenue Grew 40% Year-Over-Year –

– Gross Margin Expanded More Than 550 bps Sequentially to 38.7% –

– Backlog and Awarded Orders Up 67% Year-Over-Year to a Record $302.3 million –

– Reaffirms Low End of Revenue Outlook Despite Industry Challenges –

PORTLAND, TN. – May 16, 2022 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) – Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. (“Shoals” or the “Company”) (Nasdaq:
SHLS), a leading provider of electrical balance of system (“EBOS”) solutions for solar, battery storage and electric vehicle charging
infrastructure, today announced results for its first quarter ended March 31, 2022.

“Our results for the first quarter were in line with the outlook we provided earlier in the quarter despite an increasingly challenging
environment for solar. Revenues and gross profit grew 49% and 40% versus the prior year’s quarter, respectively, and represented
new records for the Company. More importantly, our gross margins increased more than 550 basis points sequentially to 38.7%,
reflecting a return to our historical margin profile as we anticipated. Adjusted EBITDA grew at a slower rate than our revenues and
gross profit as a result of continued investment in SG&A to support our growth initiatives,” said Jason Whitaker, Chief Executive
Officer of Shoals.

Mr. Whitaker added, “We are continuing to see strong growth across our business with our backlog and awarded orders up 67%
year-over-year. During the quarter we converted seven additional customers to BLA, representing as much as two gigawatts of
demand and we now have six times as many BLA customers as we did a year ago. Notably, three of the seven new customers are
located in international markets demonstrating our ability to convert customers outside of the U.S. to BLA.”

“Demand for the new products we introduced recently continues to grow with customer orders for our battery storage and wire
management offerings being particularly strong. We remain on track to ship BLA 2.0 and high-capacity plug-and-play wire
harnesses later this year. The former will have a higher average selling price per megawatt than our current product and the latter
will allow us to serve a new and fast-growing application. Finally, our EV charging products are generating a lot of interest from
charge point operators and fleet owners and we are anticipating significant growth in our EV order book in the near-term,” said Mr.
Whitaker.
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“While our products continue to win over new customers and we take share from our competitors, our business is not immune to
the macro environment. Continued supply chain disruption and the recently announced Department of Commerce investigation
into whether some module manufacturers are skirting import duties remain significant challenges for the industry and are resulting
in project delays. The outlook we provided earlier this year reflected our expectation of continued industry headwinds which is why
we continue to be comfortable with the low end of our revenue outlook, but the uncertainty posed by the Commerce Department
investigation in particular, has caused us to lower the high end of our outlook,” concluded Mr. Whitaker.

First Quarter 2022 Financial Results
Revenue was $68.0 million, compared to $45.6 million for the prior-year period, an increase of 49%, driven by a 73% increase in
Components revenue and a 40% increase in System Solutions revenue. The growth in Components revenue was driven by increases
in shipments of battery storage products as well as shipments of solar products to a significant number of new customers. New
customers typically purchase Components first, before transitioning to System Solutions. The growth in System Solutions revenue
reflected strong demand for the Company’s combine-as-you-go system. System Solutions represented 69% of revenue in the
quarter versus 73% in the prior-year period and 68% in the prior quarter.

Gross profit increased 40% to $26.3 million, compared to $18.8 million in the prior-year period. Gross profit as a percentage of
revenue was 38.7% compared to 41.2% in the prior-year period, due to a higher mix of Components sales in the quarter which
carry lower margins than System Solutions as well as higher raw material and logistics costs.

General and administrative expenses were $13.9 million, compared to $6.8 million during the same period in the prior year. This
change was primarily a result of higher non-cash stock-based compensation, planned increases in payroll expense due to higher
headcount to support growth and new product initiatives, and new public company costs.

Income from operations was $10.0 million, compared to $9.9 million during the same period in the prior year.

Net income was $4.6 million compared to a net loss of $8.3 million during the same period in the prior year. The change was
primarily due to a loss on debt repayment in the prior year period partially offset by higher general and administrative expenses
and higher interest expense in the current period. Basic and diluted net income per share was $0.02 compared to basic and diluted
net loss per share of $(0.06) in the prior-year period.

Adjusted EBITDA increased 17% to $16.5 million, compared to $14.1 million for the prior-year period.
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Adjusted net income was $9.0 million, compared to $8.8 million during the same period in the prior year. Adjusted diluted earnings
per share was $0.05 compared to $0.05 in the prior-year period.

Backlog and Awarded Orders
The Company’s backlog and awarded orders on March 31, 2022 were $302.3 million, representing a new record for the Company
and an increase of 67% and 1% versus the same time last year and December 31, 2021, respectively. The increase in backlog and
awarded orders reflects continued robust demand for the Company’s products.

Full Year 2022 Outlook
Based on current business conditions, business trends and other factors, for the year ending December 31, 2022, the Company
expects:

• Revenues to be in the range of $300 million to $325 million
• Adjusted EBITDA to be in the range of $77 million to $86 million
• Adjusted net income to be in the range of $45 million to $53 million

The change in the Company’s adjusted net income outlook is larger than the change in the Adjusted EBITDA outlook as a result of
updated expectations for the 2022 book tax rate and interest expense for the remainder of the year to support growth and working
capital requirements. A reconciliation of the Company’s non-GAAP measures to the applicable GAAP measures are found within
this release.

Webcast and Conference Call Information
Company management will host a webcast and conference call on May 16, 2022, at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, to discuss the
Company's financial results.
Interested investors and other parties can listen to a webcast of the live conference call by logging onto the Investor Relations
section of the Company's website at https://investors.shoals.com.

The conference call can be accessed live over the phone by dialing 1-855-327-6837 (domestic) or + 1-631-891-4304 (international).
A telephonic replay will be available approximately two hours after the call by dialing 1-844-512-2921 or for international callers, +
1-412-317-6671. The conference ID for the live call and pin number for the replay is 10018862. The replay will be available until
11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on May 30, 2022.

About Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. is a leading provider of electrical balance of system (“EBOS”) solutions for solar, battery storage and
electric vehicle charging infrastructure. The Company’s mission is to provide innovative products that reduce the cost of installation
while improving system performance, reliability and safety. At least one Shoals’ product was used on more than half of the solar
energy projects installed in the U.S. in 2020. To learn more about Shoals, please visit the Company's website at
https://www.shoals.com.
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Investor Relations Contact
Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Email: investors@shoals.com
Phone: 615-323-9836

Forward-Looking Statements
This report contains forward-looking statements that are based on our management’s beliefs and assumptions and on information
currently available to our management. Forward-looking statements include information concerning our possible or assumed
future results of operations, business strategies, technology developments, financing and investment plans, dividend policy,
competitive position, industry and regulatory environment, potential growth opportunities and the effects of competition.
Forward-looking statements include statements that are not historical facts and can be identified by terms such as “anticipate,”
“believe,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” "seek," “should,” “will,” “would” or
similar expressions and the negatives of those terms.
Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results,
performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or
implied by the forward-looking statements. Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on forward-looking
statements. Also, forward-looking statements represent our management’s beliefs and assumptions only as of the date of this
report. You should read this report with the understanding that our actual future results may be materially different from what we
expect.
Except as required by law, we assume no obligation to update these forward-looking statements, or to update the reasons actual
results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements, even if new information becomes
available in the future.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
(1) A reconciliation of projected adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share, which are forward-
looking measures that are not prepared in accordance with GAAP, to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, is not
provided because we are unable to provide such reconciliation without unreasonable effort. The inability to provide a quantitative
reconciliation is due to the uncertainty and inherent difficulty in predicting the occurrence, the financial impact and the periods in
which the components of the applicable GAAP measures and non-GAAP adjustments may be recognized. The GAAP measures may
include the impact of such items as non-cash share-based compensation, amortization of intangible assets and the tax effect of
such items, in addition to other items we have historically excluded from adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income per share. We
expect to continue to exclude these items in future disclosures of these non-GAAP measures and may also exclude other similar
items that may arise in the future (collectively, "non-GAAP adjustments").

4



Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share (“EPS”)
We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) plus (i) interest expense, net, (ii) income tax expense, (iii) depreciation expense,
(iv) amortization of intangibles, (v) payable pursuant to the tax receivable agreement adjustment, (vi) loss on debt repayment, (vii)
equity-based compensation, (viii) acquisition-related expenses, (ix) COVID-19 expenses and (x) non-recurring and other expenses.
We define Adjusted Net Income as net income (loss) plus (i) amortization of intangibles, (ii) payable pursuant to the tax receivable
agreement adjustment, (iii) loss on debt repayment, (iv) amortization of deferred financing costs, (v) equity-based compensation,
(vi) acquisition-related expenses, (vii) COVID-19 expenses and (viii) non-recurring and other expenses, all net of applicable income
taxes. We define Adjusted Diluted EPS as Adjusted Net Income divided by the diluted weighted average shares of Class A common
shares outstanding for the applicable period, which assumes the pro forma exchange of all outstanding Class B common shares for
Class A common shares.

Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS are intended as supplemental measures of performance that are
neither required by, nor presented in accordance with, GAAP. We present Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted
Diluted EPS because we believe they assist investors and analysts in comparing our performance across reporting periods on a
consistent basis by excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our core operating performance. In addition, we use
Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS: (i) as factors in evaluating management’s performance when
determining incentive compensation; (ii) to evaluate the effectiveness of our business strategies; and (iii) because our credit
agreement uses measures similar to Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS to measure our compliance
with certain covenants.

Among other limitations, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS do not reflect our cash expenditures, or
future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments; do not reflect the impact of certain cash charges
resulting from matters we consider not to be indicative of our ongoing operations; in the case of Adjusted EBITDA, does not reflect
income tax expense or benefit for periods prior to the reorganization; and may be calculated by other companies in our industry
differently than we do or not at all, which may limit their usefulness as comparative measures.

Because of these limitations, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS should not be considered in isolation
or as substitutes for performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. You should review the reconciliation of net income
to Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS below and not rely on any single financial measure to evaluate
our business.
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Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except shares and par value)

March 31,
2022 December 31, 2021

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,534  $ 5,006 
Accounts receivable, net 56,887  31,499 
Unbilled receivables 16,149  13,533 
Inventory, net 49,479  38,368 
Other current assets 12,651  5,042 

Total Current Assets 137,700  93,448 
Property, plant and equipment, net 16,032  15,574 
Goodwill 69,436  69,436 
Other intangible assets, net 62,966  65,236 
Deferred tax assets 175,539  176,958 
Other assets 12,799  5,762 
Total Assets $ 474,472  $ 426,414 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 17,879  $ 19,985 
Accrued expenses 14,764  9,569 
Current portion of payable pursuant to the tax receivable agreement 4,065  — 
Long-term debt—current portion 2,000  2,000 

Total Current Liabilities 38,708  31,554 
Revolving line of credit 90,140  55,140 
Long-term debt, less current portion 189,689  189,913 
Payable pursuant to the tax receivable agreement, less current portion 152,309  156,374 
Other long-term liabilities 5,074  931 
Total Liabilities 475,920  433,912 
Stockholders’ Deficit

Preferred stock, $0.00001 par value - 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 —  — 
Class A common stock, $0.00001 par value - 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; 112,358,397
and 112,049,981 shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2022 and December 31,
2021, respectively 1  1 
Class B common stock, $0.00001 par value - 195,000,000 shares authorized; 54,794,479
shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 1  1 
Additional paid-in capital 98,376  95,684 
Accumulated deficit (90,493) (93,133)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. 7,885  2,553 
Non-controlling interests (9,333) (10,051)
Total stockholders' deficit (1,448) (7,498)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $ 474,472  $ 426,414 
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Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2021

Revenue $ 67,976  $ 45,604 
Cost of revenue 41,684  26,830 
Gross profit 26,292  18,774 
Operating Expenses

General and administrative expenses 13,919  6,816 
Depreciation and amortization 2,366  2,068 

Total Operating Expenses 16,285  8,884 
Income from Operations 10,007  9,890 
Interest expense, net (3,836) (3,709)
Loss on debt repayment —  (15,990)
Income (loss) before income taxes 6,171  (9,809)
Income tax (expense) benefit (1,522) 1,475 
Net income (loss) 4,649  (8,334)
Less: net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 2,009  (5,475)
Net income (loss) attributable to Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. $ 2,640  $ (2,859)

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2022

Period from January
27, 2021

to March 31, 2021
Earnings (loss) per share of Class A common stock:

Basic $ 0.02  $ (0.06)

Diluted $ 0.02  $ (0.06)
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:

Basic 112,211  93,540 

Diluted 112,240  93,540 
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Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2021

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ 4,649  $ (8,334)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 2,694  2,401 
Amortization/write off of deferred financing costs 276  5,110 
Equity-based compensation 3,831  1,392 
Deferred taxes 1,419  557 
Gain on sale of assets —  61 
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (25,388) (1,134)
Unbilled receivables (2,616) (6,201)
Inventory (11,111) (5,971)
Other assets (3,421) (3,465)
Accounts payable (2,106) (1,693)
Accrued expenses 5,914  (502)

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (25,859) (17,779)
Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (882) (863)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (882) (863)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Distributions to non-controlling interest (2,938) — 
Employee withholding taxes related to net settled equity awards (1,297) (137)
Deferred financing costs —  (94)
Payments on term loan facility (500) (150,875)
Proceeds from revolving credit facility 35,000  19,000 
Proceeds from issuance of Class A common stock sold in an IPO, net of
underwriting discounts and commissions —  278,833 
Purchase of LLC Interests with proceeds from IPO —  (124,312)
Deferred offering costs —  (9,619)

Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities 30,265  12,796 
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash 3,524  (5,846)
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash—Beginning of Period 9,557  10,073 
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash—End of Period $ 13,081  $ 4,227 
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Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share (“EPS”) (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA (in thousands):
Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2021
Net income (loss) $ 4,649  $ (8,334)
Interest expense, net 3,836  3,709 
Income tax (expense) benefit 1,522  (1,475)
Depreciation expense 424  405 
Amortization of intangibles 2,270  1,996 
Payable pursuant to the TRA adjustment —  — 
Loss on debt repayment —  15,990 
Equity-based compensation 3,831  1,392 
Acquisition-related expenses —  — 
COVID-19 expenses —  55 
Non-recurring and other expenses —  339 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 16,532  $ 14,077 

Represents an adjustment to eliminate the remeasurement of the payable pursuant to the TRA.

Represents costs incurred as a direct impact from the COVID-19 pandemic, disinfecting and reconfiguration of facilities,
medical professionals to conduct daily screenings of employees, premium pay during the pandemic to hourly workers in 2020
and direct legal costs associated with the pandemic.

Represents certain costs associated with non-recurring professional services, Oaktree’s expenses and other costs.

Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. to Adjusted Net Income (in thousands):
Three Months Ended March 31,

2022 2021
Net income (loss) attributable to Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. $ 2,640  $ (2,859)
Net income impact from pro forma conversion of Class B common stock to Class A
common stock 2,009  (5,475)
Adjustment to the provision for income tax (475) 1,134 
Tax effected net income 4,174  (7,200)
Amortization of intangibles 2,270  1,996 
Amortization of deferred financing costs 276  370 
Payable pursuant to the TRA adjustment —  — 
Loss on debt repayment —  15,990 
Equity-based compensation 3,831  1,392 
Acquisition-related expenses —  — 
COVID-19 expenses —  55 
Non-recurring and other expenses —  339 
Tax impact of adjustments (1,508) (4,171)
Adjusted Net Income $ 9,043  $ 8,771 

(a)

(b)

(c)

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)
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Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings per Share (“EPS”) (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Reflects net income (loss) to Class A common shares from pro forma exchange of corresponding shares of our Class B
common shares held by our Founder and management.

Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. is subject to U.S. Federal income taxes, in addition to state and local taxes with respect to its
allocable share of any net taxable income of Shoals Parent LLC. The adjustment to the provision for income tax reflects the
effective tax rates below, assuming Shoals Technologies Group, Inc. owns 100% of the units in Shoals Parent LLC.

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2021

Statutory U.S. Federal income tax rate 21.0 % 21.0 %
Permanent adjustments 0.1 % (1.2)%
State and local taxes (net of federal benefit) 2.5 % 0.9 %
Effective income tax rate for Adjusted Net Income 23.6 % 20.7 %

Represents an adjustment to eliminate the remeasurement of the payable pursuant to the TRA.

Represents costs incurred as a direct impact from the COVID-19 pandemic, disinfecting and reconfiguration of facilities,
medical professionals to conduct daily screenings of employees, premium pay during the pandemic to hourly workers in 2020
and direct legal costs associated with the pandemic.

Represents certain costs associated with non-recurring professional services, Oaktree’s expenses and other costs.

Represents the estimated tax impact of all Adjusted Net Income add-backs, excluding those which represent permanent
differences between book versus tax.

Reconciliation of Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding to Adjusted Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (in
thousands, except per share):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2022 2021

Diluted weighted average shares of Class A common shares outstanding, excluding
Class B common shares 112,240  93,540 
Assumed pro forma conversion of Class B common shares to Class A common
shares 54,794  73,067 
Adjusted diluted weighted average shares outstanding 167,034  166,607 

Adjusted Net Income $ 9,043  $ 8,771 
Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 0.05  $ 0.05 

Represents Adjusted Net Income for the full period presented.

(a)       

(b)    

(c)    

(d)       

(e)    

(f)       

(a)

(a)    
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Exhibit 99.2
Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.

1Q22 Earnings Conference Call Script
May 16, 2022

Operator

Good afternoon, and welcome to Shoals Technologies Group First Quarter 2022 Earnings Conference Call. Today's call is being
recorded, and we have allocated one hour for prepared remarks and Q&A. At this time, I would like to turn the conference over to
Mehgan Peetz, General Counsel for Shoals Technologies Group. Thank you. You may begin.

Mehgan Peetz, General Counsel, Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.

Thank you, operator and thank you everyone for joining us today. Hosting the call with me are CEO, Jason Whitaker, and interim
CFO, Kevin Hubbard.

On this call, management will be making projections or other forward-looking statements based on current expectations and
assumptions, which are subject to risks and uncertainties. As you listen and consider these comments, you should understand that
these statements, including the guidance regarding full year 2022, are not guarantees of performance or results. Actual results
could differ materially from our forward-looking statements if any of our assumptions are incorrect or because of other factors.
These factors include, among other things, the risk factors described in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, as
well as economic and market circumstances, industry conditions, company performance and financial results, the COVID-19
pandemic, supply chain disruptions, availability and price of our components and materials, project cancellations, decreased
demand for our products, and policy and regulatory changes.

Although we may indicate and believe that the assumptions underlying the forward-looking statements are reasonable, any of the
assumptions could prove inaccurate or incorrect and, therefore, there can be no assurance that the results contemplated in the
forward-looking statements will be realized. We caution that any forward-looking statement included in this discussion is made as
of the date of this discussion and do not undertake any duty to update any forward-looking statements.

Today's presentation also includes references to non-GAAP financial measures. You should refer to the information contained in the
company's first quarter press release for definitional information and reconciliations of historical non-GAAP measures to the
comparable financial measures.

With that, let me turn the call over to Jason.
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Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.
1Q22 Earnings Conference Call Script

May 16, 2022

Jason Whitaker, CEO, Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.

Thank you very much, Mehgan, and good afternoon, everyone.

I’d like to start off by thanking Phil Garton, who stepped down earlier this month to pursue an opportunity with a private company.
We appreciate all of Phil’s hard work and his contribution to Shoals, especially in our first year as a public company. We wish Phil all
the best in his future endeavors.

We are very pleased to have Kevin Hubbard on board as interim CFO while we search for Phil’s successor. Prior to joining us, Kevin
was a partner at Ham, Langston & Brezina, LLP since 2017 and previously worked with Shoals on financial reporting. He has served
in finance and accounting roles with other public companies, including as interim CFO at SAExploration Holdings, Inc.

I’ll start off by providing a snapshot of our Q1 performance and progress on our key growth initiatives, then I’ll talk about current
conditions in the solar market and how they impact our outlook and, after that, turn it over to Kevin, who will provide an overview
of our financial results for the first quarter.

Our results for the first quarter were in line with the outlook we provided earlier this year, despite an increasingly challenging
environment for solar. Revenues and gross profit grew 49% and 40% versus the prior year’s quarter, respectively, and represented
new records for the company. More importantly, our gross margins increased more than 550 basis points sequentially to 38.7%,
underscoring that the lower margins we experienced in the fourth quarter were a temporary phenomenon.

Adjusted EBITDA grew at a slower rate than our revenues and gross profit as a result of our continued investment in SG&A to
support our growth initiatives. We are investing heavily in people to expand our new product development capabilities, grow our
international sales presence, scale up our EV business and support our new 219,000 square foot manufacturing facility which
became operational a little over a month ago.

Components revenue increased 73% year-over-year driven by a combination of battery storage shipments as well as the
onboarding of a significant number of new customers, who started with Component purchases before transitioning to System
Solutions.

System Solutions revenue grew 40% year-over-year as a result of continued strong demand for BLA, as well as market share gains.
The number of EPCs and developers using our system grew by seven to 25 total, which compares to just four at the time of our IPO
last year. We are
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currently in the process of transitioning an additional 15 customers to our system. And not only are we converting customers to our
System Solutions at an accelerating rate, our average project size is also increasing. The seven customers we converted in Q1
represent as much as two gigawatts of demand to be delivered this year.

The new products that we introduced in late 2021 also contributed to our growth in the quarter. Our wire management solution
continues to be very well received by customers and we now have orders for that product to be used on over 745 MW of solar
projects. Sales of our energy storage products also contributed to revenue growth in the quarter and backlog in that part of our
business continues to grow.

Looking ahead, the certification process is underway for BLA 2.0 and high-capacity plug-n-play harnesses, and we continue to
expect first shipments of those products to begin in the second half of this year. The former will have a higher average selling price
per megawatt than our current product and the latter will allow us to serve a new and fast-growing application.

We are also making strides in our international expansion. During the quarter, we received BLA orders from three new international
customers, demonstrating our ability to convert customers outside of the U.S. to BLA. Our European sales team is building backlog
in the region now that our products are fully qualified in the EU.

Outside of the EU, our recently appointed head of LatAm is starting to meet with customers in the region and build awareness for
our products. We believe the sales opportunity in that region could be significant.

Turning to our EV business, we are beginning to ramp up production following our successful product launch in Q4 21. We
generated revenue from EV charging products in Q1, and our backlog and awarded orders in this area are growing rapidly.

The ease of installation and portability of our solution is attracting customers to our EV charging products, who are pursuing school
bus electrification projects. We see a big near-term opportunity in this area after the announcement of the EPA’s $5 billion Clean
School Bus Program earlier this month, which is expected to significantly accelerate school bus electrification in the U.S.

We are also seeing good traction from our recently announced strategic partnerships with Ernst and Young and
Luminace/Brookfield which are already resulting in sales opportunities. We are pursuing additional partnerships to expand our
reach in the market, and we expect to announce new relationships in the near term.
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Now, I’ll take a moment to talk about current conditions in the solar market. The US Department of Commerce’s investigation of an
AD/CVD claim on solar cells and panels supplied from certain Southeast Asian countries has caused some customers to pause their
projects as they await the outcome. We speak with our customers regularly about their projects and, in most cases, we know who
they are getting their modules from because that is an input to the EBOS design. We have determined that the vast majority of our
backlog is not at risk – the customers either did not procure their panels from any of the countries in question OR they are already
in possession of their panels and have decided to move forward with their projects regardless of the outcome of the investigation.
As a result of that analysis, we feel confident in our revenue outlook.

Importantly however, we expect many NEW projects will be delayed until the investigation is resolved, which could impact our
backlog growth in future quarters, but we believe our current book of business is more than sufficient to meet our plan until the
tariff situation is resolved.

To wrap up, we did a lot of work last year to set ourselves up for continued growth in 2022 despite a challenging environment and
that work is reflected in our first quarter results as well as our backlog and awarded orders which was up 67% year-over-year.

I'll now turn it over to Kevin who will discuss our first quarter 2022 financial results.

Kevin Hubbard, Interim CFO, Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.

Thank you, Jason. I’m very excited to be here today and to be helping the Shoals team during this transition while they search for a
permanent CFO.

For the first quarter, revenue grew 49% versus the prior-year period to $68.0 million, driven by increases of 40% in System Solutions
and 73% in Components.

As Jason mentioned, the strength in Components revenue was driven by the combination of battery storage shipments as well as
the onboarding of a significant number of new customers, which can initially lead to more of a Component level opportunity as we
work towards converting them over to our System Solutions. Growth in System Solutions reflects strong demand for Shoals’
combine-as-you-go system. System Solutions represented 69% of revenue in the quarter versus 73% in the prior-year period.

Gross profit increased 40% to $26.3 million, compared to $18.8 million in the prior-year period. Gross profit as a percentage of
revenue was 38.7% compared to 41.2% in the prior-year period, due to a higher mix of Components sales in the quarter which
carry lower margins than System Solutions, as well as higher raw material and logistics costs.
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First quarter general and administrative expenses were $13.9 million, compared to $6.8 million during the same period in the prior
year. This change was primarily a result of higher stock-based compensation, planned increased payroll due to higher headcount to
support our growth and product initiatives, and new public company costs.

Adjusted EBITDA for the first quarter increased 17% to $16.5 million, compared to $14.1 million for the prior-year period.

Adjusted net income was $9.0 million in the first quarter compared to $8.8 million in the prior-year period.

Please see the adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net income reconciliation tables in our first quarter press release for a bridge to our
GAAP results.

As of March 31, 2022, we had record backlog and awarded orders of $302.3 million, an increase of 67% year-over-year. The
increase in backlog and awarded orders reflects continued robust customer demand for Shoals’ products.

Turning to our full year outlook. Based on current market conditions and input from our customers and team, we are reaffirming
the low end of our revenue outlook despite industry challenges and expect 2022 revenues to be in the range of $[300] million to
$[325] million, up 41% to 52% year-over-year. We expect adjusted EBITDA to be in the range of $[77] million to $[86] million, and
adjusted net income to be in the range of $[45] million to $[53] million. Further we expect 2022 capital expenditures to be in the
range of $[7] million to $[8] million.

The change in our adjusted net income outlook from what we previously provided is larger than the change in our Adjusted EBITDA
outlook. This is a result of our updated expectations regarding our book tax rate as well as interest expense for the remainder of
2022 to support our growth and working capital requirements.

As discussed last quarter, we pulled forward several investments, including the addition of our new facility and significant increase
to engineering, sales and HR headcount, to support our multi-year growth outlook and growth initiatives over the next several
years. While we saw a modest sequential increase in adjusted EBITDA margin in the first quarter, we are confident that the
substantial growth we are experiencing will support expansion in our adjusted EBITDA margin, as we get leverage on SG&A exiting
this year.

Before I turn it back over to Jason, I want to briefly mention that earlier this month we increased our existing credit facility by $50
million to $150 million. While we have not drawn on the added liquidity, the larger revolver gives us the flexibility to invest in
working capital as our business continues to grow rapidly.
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Now back to Jason for closing remarks.

Jason Whitaker, CEO, Shoals Technologies Group, Inc.

Thanks Kevin.

I would like to close by thanking all our customers for their commitment to Shoals, our employees for their contributions to our
company’s success and our shareholders for their continued support.

We are off to a strong start in 2022. Despite challenging macro conditions, we are delivering good results for our shareholders and
making steady progress on our growth initiatives.

And with that, thank you everyone, and I appreciate your time today. We will now open the line for questions.
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